

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

SEAN COMBS, DADDY'S HOUSE  
RECORDINGS INC., CE OPCO, LLC d/b/a  
COMBS GLOBAL f/k/a COMBS  
ENTERPRISES, LLC, BAD BOY  
ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC., BAD  
BOY PRODUCTIONS HOLDINGS, INC., BAD  
BOY BOOKS HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY  
RECORDS LLC, BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT  
LLC, BAD BOY PRODUCTIONS LLC,  
ORGANIZATIONAL DOES 1-10, INDIVIDUAL  
DOES 1-10, AND SHAWN CARTER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-07975-AT

**DEFENDANT SHAWN CARTER'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR MONETARY SANCTIONS AND  
DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO  
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 11**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE RULE 11 SANCTIONS .....	3
A. Mr. Buzbee Violated Rule 11(b).....	4
B. Sanctions Are Warranted .....	9
C. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Abner Realty, Inc. v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 1998 WL 410958 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1998).....	3, 6
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	4
<i>Caribbean Wholesales and Serv. Corp. v. U.S. JVC Corp.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 236 .....	11
<i>Carlton Grp., Ltd. v. Tobin</i> , 2003 WL 21782650 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2003).....	10
<i>China Al Cap. Ltd. v. DLA Piper LLP (US)</i> , 2023 WL 5016492 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2023).....	3
<i>Craig v. N.Y.C.</i> , 2022 WL 2238451 (E.D.N.Y. June 22, 2022).....	6
<i>Erbacci, Cerone &amp; Moriarty Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 923 F.Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y 1996) .....	10
<i>Matter of Excello Press, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron &amp; Budd</i> , 2002 WL 1934004 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2002).....	6
<i>Galín v. Hamada</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	10
<i>Garr v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1274 (3d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Goldberg v. Blue Ridge Farms, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1796116 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2005).....	11
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	9
<i>Jeffreys v. Rossi</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6

*Kirsh v. Scott*,  
1994 WL 132383 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 1994).....6

*Lake v. Fontes*,  
2023 WL 4548357 (D. Ariz. July 14, 2023).....9

*Lee v. Grand Sichuan E. (N.Y.) Inc.*,  
2014 WL 199512 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2014) .....11

*Lichtenstein v. Consol. Servs. Grp., Inc.*,  
173 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1999).....3

*Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entmt. Grp.*,  
493 U.S. 120 (1989).....4

*Matter of Rosen*,  
166 A.D.3d 23 (4th Dep’t 2018).....10

*Schottenstein v. Schottenstein*,  
230 F.R.D. 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....10

*Sheet Metal Workers’ Nat’l Pension Fund v. AUL Sheet Metal Works Inc.*,  
2012 WL 32237 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2012) .....11

*In re Sun Prop. Consultants, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 3375831 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2021).....4, 6

**Rules / Statutes**

Local Civ. R. 1.3(i)-(k) .....10

Local Civ. R. 1.5(b)(6).....10

Rule 11 .....2, 3, 4, 9, 11

Rule 11(b) .....4

Rule 11(c).....11
